

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM H. SORRELL,  
Attorney General of Vermont, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BLOOMBERG L.P.,  
THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES, INC.,  
HEARST CORPORATION, PROPUBLICA,  
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, THE REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF  
THE PRESS AND THE TEXAS TRIBUNE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
HENRY R. KAUFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL K. CANTWELL  
HENRY R. KAUFMAN, P.C.  
*Attorneys for the Amici Curiae*  
60 East 42nd Street, 47th Floor  
New York, NY 10165  
(212) 880-0842  
hrkaufman@aol.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

*Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae*

CHARLES J. GLASSER, JR.  
Global Media Counsel  
BLOOMBERG NEWS  
731 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

KENNETH M. VITTOR  
Executive Vice President  
and General Counsel

WILLIAM P. FARLEY  
Associate General Counsel  
THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES, INC.  
1221 Avenue of the Americas, 48th Floor  
New York, NY 10020

JONATHAN R. DONNELLAN  
Deputy General Counsel  
HEARST CORPORATION  
300 West 57th Street, 40th Floor  
New York, NY 10019

RICHARD J. TOFEL  
PROPUBLICA  
One Exchange Plaza  
55 Broadway, 23rd Floor  
New York, NY 10006

DAVID H. TOMLIN  
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS  
450 West 33rd Street  
New York, NY 10001

LUCY A. DALGLISH  
GREGG P. LESLIE  
DEREK D. GREEN  
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100  
Arlington, VA 22209

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT .....	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. GATHERING, PUBLISHING AND REPORTING ON COMPUTERIZED DATA SERVES AN INCREASINGLY IMPORTANT FUNCTION IN OUR 21ST-CENTURY INFORMATION-DRIVEN DEMOCRACY....	8
A. Computerized data is gathered and published by the <i>Amici</i> , and other traditional publishers, on a wide array of subjects of undoubted public interest and concern.....	8
B. Journalists increasingly rely on computerized data to report on issues of public interest and concern. To restrict the availability of such data, or to deny access to its sources, would unjustifiably abridge future development of this important form and medium of speech.....	13
II. GATHERING, PUBLISHING AND REPORTING ON COMPUTERIZED DATA IS NON-COMMERCIAL SPEECH SUBJECT TO FULL PROTECTION UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	22
A. Prescription data restraint statutes regulate speech, not conduct.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Gathering, publishing and reporting on computerized data, including PI data, is not “commercial speech” but rather non-commercial speech that should be fully protected by this Court under the First Amendment .....	24
1. Even dry information, devoid of political or artistic analysis or expression, is protected under the First Amendment .....	24
2. Computerized data and analysis often address or inform matters of substantial public concern, even if the data itself does not always convey an obvious social or political message.....	25
3. Gathering, publishing and reporting on computerized data, like any other form and medium of expression, cannot be classified as commercial speech simply because it is done for profit .....	27
4. Gathering, publishing and reporting on computerized data cannot be transformed into a mere commercial transaction, subject to no First Amendment protection, or to “commercial speech” subject to lesser protection, simply because a recipient uses it for a commercial purpose .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. This case is an appropriate occasion for the Court to clarify the contours of its “commercial speech” doctrine “to ensure that speech deserving of greater constitutional protection is not inadvertently suppressed”.....	30
III. PRIVATELY-HELD DATA CANNOT BE TRANSMUTED INTO GOVERNMENT INFORMATION, AND RENDERED INACCESSIBLE, SIMPLY BECAUSE THE DATA IS GENERATED IN A REGULATED ENVIRONMENT.....	33
A. Private pharmacies that hold the PI data are the data publishers’ willing sources .....	33
B. To hold that States can deny or restrict access to data or information in private hands, simply because there is government regulation in any particular field, would breach the fundamental line established by this Court for First Amendment purposes between private and government information .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	35
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	30
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	30, 31
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	25, 27
<i>First Equity Corp. v. Standard &amp; Poor's Corp.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 869 F.2d 175, 16 Media L. Rep. 1282 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaugh- ton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	28
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009) .....	23, 31
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Pan Am Corp.</i> , 161 Bankr. Rptr. 577, 22 Med. L. Rptr. 1118 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir.) ( <i>per curiam</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 909 (1982).....	11
<i>In re Scott Paper Co. Securities Litigation</i> , 145 F.R.D. 366 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	11
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	28
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Common- wealth of Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	35
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Re- porting Publishing Corporation</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	35
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	28
<i>Rivera v. First DataBank, Inc.</i> , 115 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2010).....	12, 26
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	36, 37
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. ___ (2011).....	26
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	28
<i>Universal City Studios v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24, 32
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 428 U.S. 748 (1976).....	24, 25, 30, 31, 35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

## STATUTES

## FEDERAL

47 U.S.C.A. § 222(c)(3) .....37

## STATE

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16.....12

Cal. Fin. Code § 4056.....37

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631 (2007) .....*passim*

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Westbrook, quoted comments made at European Journalism Centre Conference on “Data-Driven Journalism/Journalism Meets Data” (Amsterdam, August 2010) (emphasis supplied), available online at [http://mediapusher.eu/datadrivenjournalism/pdf/ddj\\_paper\\_final.pdf](http://mediapusher.eu/datadrivenjournalism/pdf/ddj_paper_final.pdf).....14

Associated Press, “Study Shows More Americans Taking Prescription Drugs,” May 14, 2008, available online at [http://www.usatoday.com/news/health/2008-05-14-medication-nation\\_N.htm](http://www.usatoday.com/news/health/2008-05-14-medication-nation_N.htm).....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Dollars for Docs,” available online at <a href="http://www2.nbc4i.com/news/2011/feb/07/dollars-for-docs-40223-vi-24858/">http://www2.nbc4i.com/news/2011/feb/07/dollars-for-docs-40223-vi-24858/</a> .....	16
“Dollars for Docs: How Pharma Money Influences Physician Prescriptions,” October 21, 2010, available online at <a href="http://www.npr.org/series/130598927/dollars-for-docs-how-pharma-money-influences-physician-prescriptions">http://www.npr.org/series/130598927/dollars-for-docs-how-pharma-money-influences-physician-prescriptions</a> .....	15
Eric Dash, “Consumers Feel the Next Crisis: It’s Credit Cards,” October 28, 2008, available online at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2008/10/29/business/29credit.html?pagewanted=1">http://www.nytimes.com/2008/10/29/business/29credit.html?pagewanted=1</a> .....	18
Gary Schwitzer, “‘Dollars For Doctors’ – Investigative Public Service Journalism,” October 19, 2010, available online at <a href="http://www.healthnewsreview.org/blog/2010/10/dollars-for-doctors-investigative-public-service-journalism.html">http://www.healthnewsreview.org/blog/2010/10/dollars-for-doctors-investigative-public-service-journalism.html</a> .....	15
John Carreyrou and Tom McGinty, March 29, 2011, “Medicare Records Reveal Troubling Trail of Surgeries,” available online at <a href="http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748703858404576214642193925996.html?mod=WSJ_hp_MIDDLENexttoWhatsNewsSecond">http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748703858404576214642193925996.html?mod=WSJ_hp_MIDDLENexttoWhatsNewsSecond</a> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Liz Kowalczyk, “Prescription For Prestige: Drug Firms’ Speaking Fees Flow To Harvard Doctors; Concerns About Influence Prompt New Restrictions,” October 19, 2010, available online at <a href="http://www.boston.com/news/health/articles/2010/10/19/mass_doctors_earn_drug_firms_dollars/">http://www.boston.com/news/health/articles/2010/10/19/mass_doctors_earn_drug_firms_dollars/</a> .....	15
Mallary Jean Tenore, “Texas Tribune Databases Drive Majority Of Site’s Traffic, Help Citizens Make Sense Of Government Data,” March 2, 2011, available online at <a href="http://www.poynter.org/latest-news/top-stories/121281/texas-tribune-databases-drive-majority-of-sites-traffic-help-citizens-make-sense-of-government-data/">http://www.poynter.org/latest-news/top-stories/121281/texas-tribune-databases-drive-majority-of-sites-traffic-help-citizens-make-sense-of-government-data/</a> .....	17
Mark Schoofs and Maurice Tamman, “In Medicare’s Data Trove, Clues to Curing Cost Crisis,” October 25, 2010, available online at <a href="http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704696304575538112856615900.html">http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704696304575538112856615900.html</a> .....	20
Michael Braga, Chris Davis & Matthew Doig, “‘Flip That House’ Fraud Cost Billions,” July 19, 2009, available online at <a href="http://www.heraldtribune.com/article/20090719/ARTICLE/907191031">http://www.heraldtribune.com/article/20090719/ARTICLE/907191031</a> .....	18
Nick Timiraos, “Home Sales Data Doubted: Realtor Group May Have Overstated Number of Existing Houses Sold Since 2007,” February 22, 2011, available online at <a href="http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704476604576158452087956150.html?mod=googlenews_wsj">http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704476604576158452087956150.html?mod=googlenews_wsj</a> .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephanie Saul, “In Sour Economy, Some Scale Back on Medications,” October 21, 2008, available online at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2008/10/22/business/22drug.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2008/10/22/business/22drug.html</a> .....	19
Steve Sternberg, Anthony DeBarros and Jack Gillum, “In Patients’ Hunt for Care, Database ‘A Place to Start,’” May 14, 2009, available online at <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/news/health/2009-05-14-influential-doctors-qforman.htm">http://www.usatoday.com/news/health/2009-05-14-influential-doctors-qforman.htm</a> .....	21
Susan Perry, “Thousands Of Doctors Get Payments From Drug Firms, Investigation Reveals. Is Your Doctor Among Them?” October 19, 2010, available online at <a href="http://www.minnpost.com/healthblog/2010/10/19/22498/thousands_of_doctors_get_payments_from_drug_firms_investigation_reveals_is_your_doctor_among_them">http://www.minnpost.com/healthblog/2010/10/19/22498/thousands_of_doctors_get_payments_from_drug_firms_investigation_reveals_is_your_doctor_among_them</a> .....	15
Tom Detzel, October 18, 2010, “About the Dollars for Docs Data,” available online at <a href="http://www.propublica.org/article/about-our-pharma-data">http://www.propublica.org/article/about-our-pharma-data</a> .....	15
